Public Document Pack

Service Director — Legal, Governance and

Commissioning

@ Klfklees Julie Muscroft

COUNCIL Governance and Commissioning
PO Box 1720
Huddersfield
HD1 9EL

Tel: 01484 221000

Please ask for: Jodie Harris

Email: jodie.harris@kirklees.gov.uk
Thursday 14 March 2024

Notice of Meeting
Dear Member
Cabinet Committee - Local Issues

The Cabinet Committee - Local Issues will meet in the Council Chamber -
Town Hall, Huddersfield at 10.00 am on Friday 22 March 2024.

The items which will be discussed are described in the agenda and there are reports
attached which give more details.

DL Wy \/6")\/

Julie Muscroft
Service Director — Legal, Governance and Commissioning

Kirklees Council advocates openness and transparency as part of its democratic
processes. Anyone wishing to record (film or audio) the public parts of the meeting should
inform the Chair/Clerk of their intentions prior to the meeting.



The Cabinet Committee - Local Issues members are:-

Member

Councillor Graham Turner
Councillor Paul Davies
Councillor Moses Crook



Agenda
Reports or Explanatory Notes Attached

Pages
1: Membership of the Committee

This is where councillors who are attending as substitutes will say for
who they are attending.

2: Minutes of Previous Meeting 1-4

To approve the Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet Committee —
Local Issues held on 31 Janaury 2024

3: Declaration of Interests 5-6

Members will be asked to say if there are any items on the Agenda
in which they have any disclosable pecuniary interests or any other
interests, which may prevent them from participating in any
discussion of the items or participating in any vote upon the items.

4: Admission of the Public

Most agenda items take place in public. This only changes where
there is a need to consider exempt information, as contained at
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. You will be
informed at this point which items are to be recommended for
exclusion and to be resolved by the Committee.

5: Deputations/Petitions

The Committee will receive any petitions and/or deputations from
members of the public. A deputation is where up to five people can
attend the meeting and make a presentation on some particular
issue of concern. A member of the public can also submit a petition
at the meeting relating to a matter on which the body has powers
and responsibilities.

In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 10, Members of the



Public must submit a deputation in writing, at least three clear
working days in advance of the meeting and shall subsequently be
notified if the deputation shall be heard. A maximum of four
deputations shall be heard at any one meeting.

6: Public Question Time
To receive any public questions.
In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 11, the period for the
asking and answering of public questions shall not exceed 15

minutes.

Any questions must be submitted in writing at least three clear
working days in advance of the meeting.

7: Member Question Time

To receive questions from Councillors.

8: Tariff Uplift for On-Street Parking Bays and Off-Street
Parking across Kirklees

The Committee will consider the report, Kirklees Council Car Parking
Charges / Tariff Uplift for On-Street Parking Bays and Off—Street
Parking across Kirklees.

Contact:
Sarah Durdin, Operational Manager, Highways & Streetscene




Agenda Item 2

Contact Officer: Jodie Harris
KIRKLEES COUNCIL
CABINET COMMITTEE - LOCAL ISSUES
Wednesday 315t January 2024
Present: Councillor Graham Turner (Chair)
Councillor Moses Crook
Councillor Paul Davies

In attendance: Councillor Jo Lawson

Ken Major, Principal Engineer
Phillip Waddington, Group Engineer

Mr Ajmal
Mr Ahmed

Apologies:

Membership of the Committee
No apologies were received.

Minutes of Previous Meeting
The Committee considered the Minutes of the meetings held on 29" March 2023
20" October 2023 and the 22 November 2023.

RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the previous meetings be approved
as a correct record.

Interests
No interests were declared.

Admission of the Public
All agenda items were considered in public session

Deputations/Petitions
The Cabinet Committee received the following deputations:
e Deputation from Mr Ajmal in relation to Item 8 (Traffic Regulation [No. 16]

Order 2023, Proposed prohibition of waiting Blackmoorfoot Road, Bulay
Road, Nelson Street and Springdale Avenue, Huddersfield)

Page 1



Cabinet Committee - Local Issues — 31 January 2024

e Deputation from Mr Ahmed in relation to Item 8 (Traffic Regulation [No. 16]
Order 2023, Proposed prohibition of waiting Blackmoorfoot Road, Bulay
Road, Nelson Street and Springdale Avenue, Huddersfield)

The Cabinet Member for Housing and Highways responded to the content of the
deputations at the consideration of the relevant agenda item.

Public Question Time
No public questions were submitted.

Member Question Time
No Member questions were asked.

Objections to Traffic Regulation [No. 16] Order 2023, Proposed prohibition of
waiting Blackmoorfoot Road, Bulay Road, Nelson Street and Springdale
Avenue, Huddersfield.

The Committee considered objections received for Traffic Regulation [No. 16] Order
2023, Proposed prohibition of waiting Blackmoorfoot Road, Bulay Road, Nelson
Street and Springdale Avenue, Huddersfield.

The report was presented by Ken Major Principal Engineer who explained that the
traffic regulation order was for two separate locations within the Crosland and
Netherton ward and were advertised together. Both locations received objections
during the advertising period of 4 October 2023 to 1 November 2023.

Significant issues regarding access/egress had been raised by a number of
businesses on Blackmoorfoot Road. The main issue was that staff/visitors to
businesses on the section of Blackmoorfoot Road were parking in a way which
impeded access to and egress from the businesses. A scheme was developed to
remove parking from these areas of concern and to make sure that other sections of
Blackmoorfoo
[...]
noted that some of the objections stated that parking
restrictions were no longer required due to pavement parking, but in response it was
highlighted that this was not a solution as this had a impact to pedestrian safety.

The Committee further noted that it was important for residents to benefit from
regular waste collections as well as ensuring increased highways safety and
emergency vehicle access and after considering all the information presented to it
verbally, and in writing, it was agreed that:

RESOLVED: The objections to Traffic Regulation [No. 16] Order 2023, Proposed
prohibition of waiting Blackmoorfoot Road, Bulay Road, Nelson Street and
Springdale Avenue, Huddersfield be overruled, and that the proposals be
implemented as advertised.

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 3

............................................ pareq e e
[N/A] ¢uolresspisuod
lapun sI1Salajul ue aAey
nNoA yoiym ul wall ayl ajiym (@ EETENT
Bunsaw ayl woiy Meipylim 18410, ue 10 1SaJalul
1SaJalul 01 noA alinbai 1sala1ul Arelunosad ajgeso|osip 1SaJa1ul

InoA jo uondiosap Jjaug

ay) Jo ainjeu ayl saoqg

e 0B9) 1salaiul Jo adA

ue aAey noA yaiym ui way|

10]|19UN0D JO aWeN

14 SONILIIN FILLINWOD/LINIGVI/TTONNOD

S1S344d41NI 40 NOILVdV103d

1IONNOD S THHINA

Page 5



"SSe|9 1ey Jo [euded aleys
PanssI [e10] 8y} JO Yipalpuny auo SPasdxa 1Salalul [elonauag e sey ‘1auned [IA19 InoA 10 asnods InoA 10 ‘noA yaiym
Ul SSe[d auo Aue Jo saleys ayl JO anjeA [euiwou [e10] 8y} ‘SSe|9 auo ueyl aiow Jo SI Apoq ey jo [ended ateys ayi Hi
1o ‘Apoq
Teys Jo [ended areys panssi [e101 8y} JO Yipalpuny auo 10 000‘GZF SPaaIxXa SaNliNdas ayl JO anjeA [euiwou [e10} ay)
- Jayue (q)
pue ‘Aoyine 1o |1ounod JNoA Jo Balse ay) ul pue| Jo ssauisng jo ade(d e sey (ebpajmouy JInoA 01) Apoq eyl (e)
- a19ym Apoq e Jo sanundas ul sey Jauned [IA19 IN0OA 10 asnods INoA 10 ‘noA yaiym 1salaiul [eiolauaq Auy

"1SaJaul [elolauaq e sey ‘Jauned |IAID
INoA 10 asnods InoA 10 ‘noA yaiym uil Apog e SI Jueual ayl pue AlLioyine Jo [1I9unod INoA si piojpue| ayl - (ebpajmouy] INoA 01) alaym Aoueual Auy

*19buo| 1o yiuow e 10j Auoyine
10 [19UN02 INOA Jo BaJe ayl ul pue] Adn220 01 spjoy ‘Jauried [IA19 IN0A 10 asnods INoA 10 ‘noA yaiym (s1ayio yum Apuiol 1o suofe) aoual| Auy

*Allloyine 1o |1ouno9 INOA JO Bale ayl UuIylM SI Ydiym pue aAey ‘laurred |IAID INOA 10 asnods INoA 10 ‘noA yaiym pue| ul 1salaul [eidlauaq Auy
‘pabreydsip AN usag 1ou sey Yyaiym e
pue {palndaxa aQ 0] aJe SHIOM 1o papinoid ag 0] aJe S3JIAISS 10 SPO0B Yaiym Japun e

- Alloyine 1o |19unod INoA pue (1salalul [elolBuag e

sey ‘Jaunred [IAID IN0A 10 asnods InoA 10 ‘noA yaiym ul Apoq e 1o) Jauued [IAID INoA 10 asnods INoA 10 ‘nOA usamiaq apew SI YdIym 19euod Auy

'sasuadxa UoI1199]3 INOA Splemo] 10 ‘lagquiaw e se sannp 1no BuiAied ul noA Agq pasinoul sasuadxa Aue Jo 10adsal
ul pouad 1ueasjal ayl uiyum papiaoid o apew (Alioyine 1o |1IDunod JNOA Wl ueyl JaYylo) ujauaq eidueul) 1ayio Aue Jo uoisinoid 1o JuswAed Auy

‘'sayeuapun ‘suired |IAI9 10 asnods InoA 1o ‘noA yoiym ‘ureb 1o 11joad 10) UO palied uoRIOoA 10 uoissajold ‘apen ‘@210 QuawAiojdwa Auy

“Jaunred [IAID INOA a1am AUl JI Se U0 ‘9JIm J0 pueqsny se Bulall are noA woym yum uosiad Aue sapnjoul Jaunred [IAID 10 asnhods
0] 92uaJajal Auy "SajnJ [euoneU Mau ay] Japun s1salalul Aeiundad ajqesojasip 1noA are Aay) ‘s1salaiul Areiundad Buimol|o) ayi Jo Aue aney noA |

s1saJa1u| Alelunoad a|qeso|asig

S310N

Page 6



Agenda Iltem 8

G Kirklees

COUNCIL

Report title:
Kirklees Council Car Parking Charges / Tariff Uplift for On-Street Parking Bays and Off-Street
Parking across Kirklees.

Meeting Cabinet Committee Local Issues
Date 22 March 2024

Cabinet Member (if applicable) Clir Aafaqg Noor Butt

Key Decision Yes

Eligible for Call In Yes

Purpose of Report
e To consider responses received in response to the non-statutory engagement and
consultation undertaken regarding uplifting car parking tariffs / charges.
e To seek a decision regarding implementation of revised tariffs / charges.

Recommendations

Note and consider the responses and objections arising out of the statutory consultation for the
introduction of new charges and non-statutory consultation in relation to increasing existing
charges.

Note and consider the findings of the Integrated Impact Assessment at
https://www.kirklees.gov.uk/beta/delivering-services/integrated-impact-
assessments/home/details/I|A-546833559/

That the proposed revised and uplifted parking charges / tariffs set out at Appendix 1 to this
report are implemented from 1 April 2024.

That future annual revisions of car parking charges / tariffs are delegated to the relevant Service
Director responsible for the Parking Service, in line with Financial Procedure Rules.

Reasons for Recommendations

e Car parking charges / tariffs have remained unchanged in Kirklees since 2009.

e Benchmarking of parking charges across the region indicates that parking charges / tariffs
in Kirklees are significantly lower than those in other Yorkshire districts.

e Kirklees Council has the authority to impose charges for parking in Council - operated car
parks, as well as designating parking places on the highway and charging for the use of
them.

e The retrospective increase in parking charges is by the rate of inflation retrospectively
back to the previous change in 20009.

e Under the Council’s Financial Procedure Rules, fees and charges must be reviewed at
least once per annum, therefore parking charges / tariffs will be reviewed annually in
future, under delegation authority to the relevant Service Director.

e To provide short and long stay parking spaces to meet the needs of shoppers, commuters
and visitors.

Resource Implication:
The proposed revised parking charges / tariffs seek to introduce a comparable rate for parking
charges / tariffs across the district, reducing the gap between charges in Kirklees
and the rest of the region.

Page 7


https://www.kirklees.gov.uk/beta/delivering-services/integrated-impact-assessments/home/details/IIA-546833559/
https://www.kirklees.gov.uk/beta/delivering-services/integrated-impact-assessments/home/details/IIA-546833559/

A retrospective increase by inflation is a fair and balanced way of realigning the parking charges /
tariffs in Kirklees with other regional authorities.

Further reports will be considered to consider introduction of charges in car parks that are
currently free of charge and changes to permit parking charges.

Date signed off by Strategic Director & David Shepherd — 14 March 2024
name

Is it also signed off by the Service Isabel Brittain — 14 March 2024 (Phil Deighton)
Director for Finance?

Is it also signed off by the Service Julie Muscroft (Legal) — 14 March 2024
Director for Legal Governance and

Commissioning? Cabinet - 14 November 2023

Environment and Climate Change Scrutiny
Panel - 6 December 2023

Electoral wards affected: All
Ward councillors consulted: Yes
Public or private: Public

Has GDPR been considered? Yes. This report contains no information that falls within the
scope of General Data Protection Regulations.

1. Executive Summary

1.1 This report is presented on completion of a non-statutory engagement and consultation
process in relation to increasing existing car parking charges/ tariffs in Kirklees parking
spaces.

1.2 Cabinet Committee Local Issues (CCLI) are asked to make a decision on the proposal to
increase car parking charges, following completion of the non-statutory engagement and
consultation undertaken in Kirklees.

1.3 Kirklees Council operates both off-street car parks and on-street parking bays across the
district. Parking charges / tariffs vary across the district, with some car parks being free of
any charges currently.

1.4  Parking charges / tariffs have remained unchanged since 2009. It is proposed to increase
existing tariffs by inflation, retrospectively back to 2009.

2. Information required to take a decision

2.1  The uplifted charges will apply to all Council — managed car parking spaces in Kirklees —
both on-street and off-street, in car parks. Charges will continue to apply for 7 days a
week Monday to Sunday inclusive.

2.2 The full list of current and proposed tariffs is shown in Appendix 1.

2.3 In summary, parking charges will be uplifted in Huddersfield, Dewsbury and Holmfirth.
Dewsbury and Holmfirth charges will align, Page 8



2.4

2.5

251

252

2.5.3

254

2.5.5

2.6

2.7

2.8

3.1

Examples of tariff changes are:

Where charge / tariff currently is: | Proposed charge / tariff to be:
5p 40p
20p 30p
40p 70p
50p 80p
60p £1.60
70p £1.10
80p £1.30
90p £1.50
£1.00 £1.60
£1.50 £2.40
£2.00 £3.30
£2.50 £4.10
£3.00 £4.90
£4.00 £6.50

The proposed uplift to charges was considered by Cabinet (14 November 2023) and
Environment and Climate Change Scrutiny Panel (6 December 2023). The outcome of
those discussions was:

That approval be given to introduce new parking charges and that a statutory
consultation process in relation to new charges will be undertaken in order to do this.
That approval also be given to increase existing parking charges by inflation,
retrospectively and that in addition a non-statutory engagement and consultation process
in relation to increased charges will be undertaken.

Note that in accordance with usual procedures, on completion of the consultations, a
report will be submitted to Cabinet Committee Local Issues (CCLI) for consideration in
relation to the Traffic Regulation Order.

That authority be delegated to CCLI for the decision prior to implementation of revised
charges.

That it be noted that any future annual revisions of car parking tariffs / charges may be
delegated to the relevant Service Director responsible for the Parking Service, in
accordance with the Financial Procedure Rules.

With respect to 2.5.1, a statutory consultation process in relation to new charges
(specifically charges in car parking spaces that are currently free of charge) will
commence in early March 2024.

With respect to
[...]
district, reducing the gap between charges in Kirklees and the rest of the region. Long and
short stay parking spaces will be available throughout the district to meet the needs of
commuters, the retail sector, tourism and residents.

The estimated additional income from the uplift in tariffs / charges is £1,570k. Based on
current car parking provision and usage, this comprises £1,238k (Huddersfield parking),
£279k (Dewsbury parking) and £53k (Holmfirth parking).

As per 3.7.5 below, the Council must spend surpluses on the provision of specific services
and improvements locally.

Legal Implications

The Notice of Variation of Charges has been publicised in line with Section 35 of the Road
Traffic Regulation Act 1984.

The Council is empowered to make car parking charges (and review such charges) for on-
street and off-street parking to discharge its traffic management functions .

Sections 45 and 46 of the 1984 Act provide a power to designate on-street parking places
and charging for their use .

The setting of charges must follow procedures laid down in section 122 of the 1984 Act
which imposes a general duty, amongst other considerations, when setting charges to
secure expeditious, convenient and safe movement of vehicular traffic and other traffic such
as pedestrians, and the provision of suitable and adequate on-street and off-street parking
facilities .

The 1984 Act is not a tax raising measure and the Council cannot intentionally set charges
to raise revenue and thereby create intentional surpluses. Any surpluses must relate to
purposes set out in section 55 of the 1984 Act . This sets out how surpluses must be spent .
this includes expenditure for the provision of public transport services; highway maintenance
and improvements and environmental improvements .

Under section 46A of the 1984 Act there is no statutory duty to vary existing charges . The
Council must publish a notice of variation in at least one local newspaper at least 21 days
before the chang
[...]
ov.uk/documents/q7442/Printed%20minutes%2006th-Dec-
2023%2010.00%20Environment%20and%20Climate%20Change%20Scrutiny%20Panel.
pdf?T=1

Resolved: The decision taken in relation to car parking charges be freed for
implementation.

All 69 ward Councillors informed at start of consultation process.

Parish and town Councils were informed at the start of the consultation process.

Notices placed in local press (January 2024) — see Appendix 2.

Notices erected in car parks and on-street (January 2024) — see Appendix 1.

Concerns were raised prior to the consultation process starting in January 2024, from
residents, local business and elected councillors. These concerns included petitions,
received in Council meetings. Some concerns were raised during the consultation period
in January and February 2024.

See Appendix 3 for summary of responses received before and during the 21-day
consultation period.

Engagement
See above points — Consultation.

Options
Options Considered
1. Implementation of proposed tariff increases in car parking spaces across Kirklees
(recommended option).
2. Retain existing tariffs in car parking spaces across Kirklees.

Reasons for recommended Option
1. Recommendation 1: Implement uplifted tariffs / charges as set out in Appendix 1 with
effect from 1 April 2024.
2. Recommendation 2: CCLI to receive a review report, following 12 months of revised

charges in operation. Page 11


https://www.kirklees.gov.uk/beta/delivering-services/integrated-impact-assessments/home/details/IIA-546833559/
https://www.kirklees.gov.uk/beta/delivering-services/integrated-impact-assessments/home/details/IIA-546833559/
https://www.kirklees.gov.uk/beta/delivering-services/integrated-impact-assessments/home/details/IIA-592590366/
https://www.kirklees.gov.uk/beta/delivering-services/integrated-impact-assessments/home/details/IIA-592590366/
https://democracy.kirklees.gov.uk/documents/g7442/Printed%20minutes%2006th-Dec-2023%2010.00%20Environment%20and%20Climate%20Change%20Scruti
[...]
strictions being introduced,
Enquiry enquiry : . o i
parking for workers in Holmfirth is a nightmare. The
nurses use the car parks at £2.80 a day. We have
heard that this is going to double. can we buy
reduced cost permits for workers?
- . ‘Save Free Parking in Kirklees & Oppose Price . . .
013 mv) 14.11.23 | Petition Cabinet Submitted, received and acknowledged at Cabinet 14.11.23

Increases’.

6E abe




Ref no.

Date

Comment
source

Received
via

Comment

Council Response

1457 signatures.

Supplementary petition received 12 February 2024,
with 90 additional signatures.

Feedback received regarding the proposal to
increase parking tariffs / charges focussed on the
cost of living, the, the potential impact on town
centres.

Ot abed




	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	3 Declaration of Interests
	8 Tariff Uplift for On-Street Parking Bays and Off-Street Parking across Kirklees
	Dewsbury Car Parks new tariffs 2023
	Dewsbury On Street new tariffs
	Holmfirth Car Parks new tariffs 2023
	Huddersfield car parks new tariffs 2023
	Huddersfield On Street new tariffs
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3 Statement of Community Involvement Schedule of Consultation Comments with Responses  Feb 2024




Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

Contact Officer: Jodie Harris  
 

KIRKLEES COUNCIL 
 

CABINET COMMITTEE - LOCAL ISSUES 
 

Friday 22nd March 2024 
 
Present:   
 Councillor Moses Crook 

Councillor Graham Turner 
 Councillor Cathy Scott 
Co-optees   
  
In attendance:   
 Will Acornley, Head of Operational Services 

Sarah Durdin, Operational Manager  
  
Observers:   
   
  
Apologies: Councillor Paul Davies 
 

 
1 Membership of the Committee 

Councillor Cathy Scott was in attendance as a substitute for Councillor Paul Davies 
in accordance with Part 3.4 of the constitution. 
 

2 Minutes of Previous Meeting 
That the Minutes of the previous meeting held on 31 January 2024 be approved as 
a correct record.  
 

3 Declaration of Interests 
No interests were declared. 
 

4 Admission of the Public 
All agenda items were considered in public session. 
 

5 Deputations/Petitions 
No Deputations or Petitions were received.  
 

6 Public Question Time 
No public questions were submitted. 
 
 

7 Member Question Time 
No Member questions were asked. 
 

8 Tariff Uplift for On-Street Parking Bays and Off-Street Parking across Kirklees 



Cabinet Committee - Local Issues -  22 March 2024 
 

2 
 

The Committee considered the report Kirklees Council Car Parking Charges / Tariff 
Uplift for On-Street Parking Bays and Off–Street Parking across Kirklees. 
 
The report was presented by Will Acornley, Head of Operational Services who 
explained that Car parking charges / tariffs had remained unchanged in Kirklees 
since 2009 and benchmarking of parking charges across the region indicated that 
parking charges / tariffs in Kirklees were significantly lower than those in other 
Yorkshire districts.  
 
Kirklees Council had the authority to impose charges for parking in Council operated 
car parks and designating parking places on the highway. The retrospective 
increase in parking charges was by the rate of inflation and would provide short and 
long stay parking spaces to meet the needs of shoppers, commuters and visitors.  
 
Under the Council’s Financial Procedure Rules, fees and charges must be reviewed 
at least once per annum, therefore car parking charges / tariffs will be reviewed 
annually in future, under delegation authority to the relevant Service Director.  
 

After considering all the information presented to it verbally, and in writing, it was 
agreed that:  
 
RESOLVED: The objections be overruled and that the uplifted tariffs / charges as 
set out in Appendix 1 be implemented with effect from 1 April 2024. 
 
 
 


